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Administrative Adjustment

- DECISION -
PROJECT NAME: Mclean Administrative Adjustment to ESLU Setback
REVIEW PROCESS: Type 2
FILE NUMBER: VAR2018-00008
ZONING: Agriculture
FUTURE LAND USE
DESIGNATION: Agriculture Resource
PARCEL NUMBER: 201203-14403
PROPOSAL: To reduce the required 150-foot setback from the adjacent Agriculture zoned

parcel to the east for the construction of a single-family residence.

PROPERTY OWNERS/

APPLICANTS: Josh Mclean
PO Box 1142
Moxee. WA 98938

PREPARED BY: £ Jacob Clay. Planner. Zoning and Subdivision
DECISION: Approved with the following conditions:

The following conditions must be obtained within three vears of the date of this decision. Please
note that this decision and time limit pertains to conditional authorization for the subject land
use only and failure to comply with all conditions will result in the revocation of this permit. This
Final Decision includes the following conditions and the findings as described.

I The attached Declarative Covenant for Especially Sensitive Land Uses shall be signed by the
owner(s) and submitted to the Yakima County Planning Division, along with the appropriate
recording fee and the legal description for the subject property, prior (o the issuance of building
permits.

to

The owners, their grantees and assignees in interest will abide by the Compliance, Extension,
Expiration and Reinstatement requirements as outlined in YCC 16B.07.050. The applicant shall
complete all required conditions, submit documentation that all conditions were met and request
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County inspection or review to determine that the requirements have been fulfilled within the
timeframe specified in the decision and any authorized extensions.

The following are ongoing conditions that apply to the project for the life of the permitted use.
Failure at any time to comply with these conditions can result in the revocation of this permit.

3. The project shall be completed in conformance with the project description and site plan submitted
with the application referenced as file number VAR2018-00008. Any changes may require
additional review. If changes are planned in the future, please contact the Yakima County Public
Services Department: Planning Division at (509)574-2300 for assistance with the permitting
process.

4. The proposed single-family residence shall not be located closer than 141 feet from the east
property line that is adjacent to the agricultural zoned lot.

Based upon information supplied by the applicant and a review of the Yakima County Comprchensive
Plan — Horizon 2040 and Yakima County Code Title 19 (the Unified Land Development Code), the
Administrator enters the following:

FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS

Location:

13386 Postma Road. The subject parcel is located about 650 feet south of Postma Road., approximately
0.25 miles east of the intersection of Lamb Lane and Postma Road. and approximately 4.25 miles
northeast of the City of Moxee, WA.

Project Description:

[~ The applicants are proposing to construct an approximately 2,000 square foot single-family
residence on the eastern portion of the subject parcel. The proposed building site takes into
consideration the existing topography of the parcel and will be outside of the area set aside for the
septic system. Surrounding parcels are within the AG zoning district. The applicants have
proposed to reduce the required 150-foot agricultural resource setback to 141 feet from the east
property line to allow for the placement of the home on the existing building site.

Zoning and Land Use:

2. Pursuant to the Yakima County Unified Land Development Code, Title 19, the subject parcels are
within the Agriculture (AG) zoning district. The purpose of the Agriculture (AG) district is “to
preserve and maintain areas for the continued practice of agriculture by limiting the creation of
small lots, permitting only those new uses that are compatible with agricultural activities,
protection of agricultural lands of long-term commercial significance, and providing measures to
notify and separate especially sensitive land uses from customary and innovative agricultural land
management practices” (YCC 19.11.010(1)(b))

The 10.93 acre subject parcel is currently vacant. Surrounding parcels are also within the AG
zoning district. Surrounding parcels are currently vacant with the exception of the east parcel
being a dry land cow ranch. Surrounding parcels are not in agricultural crop production.
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Jurisdiction and Process:

3.

This proposal is being reviewed as an administrative adjustment to the agricultural resource
setback required under YCC 19.18.205(2)(a). YCC 19.01.070(5) defines an especially sensitive
land use (ESLU) as “means those that are, by their nature, especially sensitive to farm, forest or
mineral resource, linear transmission facilities and management practices. These land uses include
dwellings . .. and similar uses.” YCC 19.18.205(2)(a) requires a 150-foot setback for ESLUs from
any adjoining lot that is within the AG zoning district.

YCC 19.35.020(6) allows for resource setback reductions, subject to Type 2 review and the
recording of a declarative covenant. Type 2 applications must be reviewed by the Administrative
Official and may be conditioned to ensure compatibility and compliance with the zoning district
and the comprehensive plan, Horizon 2040 (YCC 19.30.030(2)).

Environmental Review:

5.

The proposal was determined to be categorically exempt from State Environmental Policy Act
(SEPA) environmental review. There were no identified designated critical arcas that would be
affected by this proposal.

Notice of Application:

O.

After the application was submitted, an internal notice of project review was emailed to
representatives of the Transportation Division, the Building and Fire Safety Division, the
Environmental and Natural Resources Planning Section, the Water Resources Division, the
Utilities Division, and the Yakima Health District. No internal comments were received for this
project.

A combined Notice of Application and Notice of Completeness was mailed (o property owners
within 300 feet of the property and to agencies having jurisdiction or interest in the proposal on
April 13, 2018 with the comment period ending April 27, 2018. One public comment letter was
received from an adjacent property owner.

Adjacent Property Owner comment letter received April 18, 2018: An adjacent property owner
commented on the project stating they do not have concerns with the placement of the single-

family residence.

Staff Finding: According to the comment letter that was received the single-family residence will
not have an impact on the adjacent AG zoned lots.

Review Criteria for Especially Sensitive Land Uses:

7.

According to YCC 19.01.070(5), especially sensitive land uses (ESLUs) are “those that are. by
their nature, especially sensitive to farm, forest or mineral resource, linear transmission facilities
and management practices. These land uses include dwellings (excluding caretaker dwellings),
schools, day care facilities, churches or other places of worship or assembly, medical facilities such
as hospitals, clinics and convalescent care facilitics, outdoor recreational facilities and similar
uses.” YCC 19.18.205(3) provides review criteria for especially sensitive land use proposals:

a. “The proposal will not adversely impact, or interfere with accepted farm, forest or mining
practices on adjacent or nearby AG or FW zoned land, or mineral resource designated land,



